Connecticut Legal Research



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
LEGAL RESEARCH SERIES

Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff, Series Editor
Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor Emerita
£y
Arizona, Fourth Edition — Tamara S. Herrera
Arkansas, Second Edition — Coleen M. Barger, Cheryl L. Reinhart &
Cathy L. Underwood
California, Fourth Edition — Aimee Dudovitz, Sarah Laubach & Suzanne E. Rowe
Colorado, Second Edition — Robert Michael Linz
Connecticut, Second Edition — Anne Rajotte & Jessica Rubin
Federal, Second Edition — Mary Garvey Algero, Spencer L. Simons,
Suzanne E. Rowe, Scott Childs & Sarah E. Ricks
Florida, Fifth Edition — Barbara J. Busharis, Anne E. Mullins & Suzanne E. Rowe
Georgia, Second Edition — Margaret Butler & Thomas Striepe
Hawai‘i — Victoria Szymczak, Cory Lenz & Roberta Woods
Idaho, Third Edition — Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff
Indiana — Ashley Ames Ahlbrand & Michelle Trumbo
lllinois, Second Edition — Mark E. Wojcik
lowa, Third Edition — John D. Edwards, Karen L. Wallace & Melissa H. Weresh
Kansas — Joseph A. Custer & Christopher L. Steadham
Kentucky, Second Edition — William A. Hilyerd, Kurt X. Metzmeier & David J. Ensign
Louisiana, Fourth Edition — Mary Garvey Algero
Massachusetts, Second Edition — E. Joan Blum & Shaun B. Spencer
Michigan, Fourth Edition — Cristina D. Lockwood
Minnesota — Suzanne Thorpe
Mississippi — Kristy L. Gilliland
Missouri, Fourth Edition — Wanda M. Temm & Julie M. Cheslik
New York, Fourth Edition — Elizabeth G. Adelman, Courtney L. Selby,
Brian Detweiler & Kathleen Darvil
North Carolina, Third Edition — Brenda D. Gibson, Julie L. Kimbrough,
Laura P. Graham & Nichelle J. Perry
North Dakota — Anne E. Mullins & Tammy Pettinato Oltz
Ohio, Second Edition — Sara Sampson, Katherine L. Hall & Carolyn Broering-Jacobs
Oklahoma — Darin K. Fox, Darla W. Jackson & Courtney L. Selby
Oregon, Fifth Edition — Suzanne E. Rowe & Megan Austin
Pennsylvania, Second Edition — Barbara J. Busharis, Catherine M. Dunn,
Bonny L. Tavares & Carla P. Wale
Tennessee, Second Edition — Scott Childs, Sibyl Marshall & Carol McCrehan Parker
Texas, Second Edition — Spencer L. Simons
Washington, Second Edition — Julie A. Heintz-Cho, Tom Cobb & Mary A. Hotchkiss
West Virginia, Second Edition — Hollee Schwartz Temple
Wisconsin — Patricia Cervenka & Leslie Behroozi
Wyoming, Second Edition — Debora A. Person & Tawnya K. Plumb
=Y



Connecticut Legal Research

Second Edition

Anne Rajotte
Jessica Rubin

Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff, Series Editor
Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor Emerita

AP

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2022
Carolina Academic Press, LLC
All Rights Reserved.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Rajotte, Anne, author. | Rubin, Jessica, author.

Title: Connecticut legal research / by Anne Rajotte, Jessica Rubin.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Aca
demic Press, LLC, [2022] | Series: Legal research series | Includes index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2022008923 | ISBN 9781531023171 (paperback) | ISBN
9781531023188 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Legal research—Connecticut.

Classification: LCC KFC3675 .H96 2022 | DDC 340.072/0746—dc23/
eng/20220502

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2022008923

Carolina Academic Press
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 489-7486
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America.



Summary of Contents

List of Tables

Preface and Acknowledgments

Series Note
Chapter 1 -
Chapter 2 -
Chapter 3 -
Chapter 4 -
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Chapter 7 -
Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Chapter 10
Chapter 11

Chapter 12 -

Chapter 13

Index

Foundations of Legal Research and Analysis
The Legal Research Process
Secondary Sources

Statutes and Legislation

+ Legislative History

- Regulations and Administrative Agency Decisions

Researching Judicial Decisions

- Reading and Briefing Judicial Opinions
- Updating and Validating Research
- An Introduction to Legal Citation

- An Introduction to Legal Writing

Court Rules and Legal Ethics

- Insurance Law Research

XV
xvii

Xix

19
35
51
63
77
87
103
107
113
127
139
145
151






Contents

List of Tables Xv
Preface and Acknowledgments xvil
Series Note xix
Chapter 1 - Foundations of Legal Research and Analysis 3
I. Introduction to Legal Research 3

A. Importance of Legal Research 3

B. Challenges of Legal Research 4

C. Legal Research and Legal Analysis 5

II. The U.S. Legal System 5

A. Federalism 5

B. Branches of Government 6

III. Sources of Law 8

A. Primary Sources of Law 8

1. Constitutions 9

2. Statutes 9

3. Regulations 10

4. Judicial Opinions 11

B. Precedent 14

C. Mandatory Authority vs. Persuasive Authority 14

D. Secondary Sources of Law 15

1. Legal Encyclopedias 15

2. American Law Reports 15

3. Legal Periodicals 15

4. Treatises, Practice Guides, and Other Books 15

5. Digests 16

6. Restatements 16

vii



viii CONTENTS

7. Looseleaf Services
8. Practice Materials
9. Citators

IV. Organization of This Book

Chapter 2 - The Legal Research Process
I. The Stages of the Legal Research Process
A. Research Planning
1. Problem Analysis
2. Research Strategy
B. Executing a Research Plan
1. Locating Sources
2. Locating Information within Sources
3. Effectively Reviewing Sources
4. Finishing
C. Synthesizing Research
D. Updating Research
II. Documenting the Process
A. Elements of a Research Plan
B. Components of a Research Log
II. Cost of Research

Chapter 3 - Secondary Sources
I. Introduction
II. Types of Secondary Sources
A. Encyclopedias
B. Treatises
C. Looseleafs
D. American Law Reports
E. Restatements
F. Practice Materials
G. Rules Manuals
H. Periodicals
1. Law Reviews and Journals
2. Bar Journals
3. Legal Newspapers
III. Researching Secondary Sources
A. Locating Secondary Sources

16
16
16
17

19
19
19
19
22
23
23
24
27
29
30
30
30
30
31
32

35
35
35
36
36
37
38
39
40
41
41
41
42
42
43
43



CONTENTS

1. Databases
2. Reference Sources
B. Using Secondary Sources
1. Organization of Secondary Sources
2. Effective Use of Secondary Sources
3. Citation to Secondary Sources
C. Words of Warning about Secondary Sources
IV. Secondary Sources in Practice
V. Selected Connecticut Secondary Sources
A. Treatises and Practice Guides
B. Legal News and Bar Journals
C. Law Reviews

Chapter 4 - Statutes and Legislation
I. Introduction
II. Statutes
A. Connecticut General Statutes
B. Connecticut General Statutes Annotated
III. Session Laws
IV. Federal Legislation
V. Statutory Research Process
A. Retrieving a Statute by Citation

. Locating a Statute through a Secondary Source

B
C. Locating a Statute through the Index
D. Locating a Statute by Popular Name
E. Locating a Statute Using Case Law
F. Locating a Statute Using Keyword Searching
G. Reading a Statutory Section
H. Historical Notes
I. Locating Cases that Interpret the Statute
VI. Local Laws
VII. Connecticut Constitution

Chapter 5 - Legislative History
I. The Use of Legislative History
I1. Researching the History of Connecticut Statutes
III. Connecticut Legislative Process and History
A. About the Legislature

ix

44
44
45
45
46
46
47
47
49
49
50
50

51
51
51
51
52
52
54
55
55
56
56
57
57
57
58
60
60
61
61

63
63
65
66
67



CONTENTS

B. The Legislative Process
C. Other Legislative Publications
1. OLR Reports
2. Legislative Record Index
3. Summary of Public Acts
D. Bill Tracking
E. Connecticut Legislative History
1. Compiled Legislative Histories
2. Compiling a Legislative History
3. Bill Files
F. Federal Legislative History
1. Federal Legislative Process: A Brief Overview
2. Compiled Federal Legislative Histories

Chapter 6 * Regulations and Administrative Agency Decisions
I. Introduction
II. Regulations

I1I.

A. Rulemaking Process

B. Process of Researching Regulations
C. Historical Regulations

Agency Decisions

IV. Attorney General Opinions

V. Governor Executive Orders

VL

Federal Administrative Law

A. Federal Register

B. Code of Federal Regulations
C. Updating Regulations

D. Agency Decisions

Chapter 7 - Researching Judicial Decisions
I. Introduction
II. Connecticut Court System

I1I.

A. Connecticut State Courts
B. Federal Courts

Case Reporters

A. Official State Reporters
B. Federal Reporters

C. Unpublished Decisions

67
68
68
69
69
69
70
70
71
73
73
73
75

77
77
78
78
80
80
81
82
83
83
83
84
84
85

87
87
87
87
88
89
89
90
90



CONTENTS

D. Unofficial Reporters and Electronic Databases
E. Regional Reporters
F. Parallel Citations
G. Tribal Reporters
IV. Searching for Cases
A. Retrieving a Known Case
B. Case Law Research with Secondary Sources
C. Case Law Research with a Citator
1. Using a Citator with a Statute
2. Using a Citator with a Relevant Case
D. Digests, Headnotes, and Key Numbers
1. Digests
2. Headnotes and Key Numbers
E. Keyword Searching
1. To Locate Factually Similar Cases
2. When There Is Not a Known Relevant Statute or Case
3. To Ensure a Comprehensive Search
4. Evaluating Search Results
F. Updating and Validating Cases
V. Dockets
VI. Records and Briefs

Chapter 8 - Reading and Briefing Judicial Opinions
I. Reading Cases
A. Context
B. Preview
C. Structure
D. Key Terms
II. Briefing Cases
A. Format
B. Purposes of Case Briefs
C. Elements of a Case Brief

Chapter 9 - Updating and Validating Research
I. Introduction
II. Validating Research through Citators
A. Updating Cases
B. Citator Signals for Cases

xi

90
91
92
92
93
94
94
95
95
96
97
97
97
99
99
99
100
100
101
101
102

103
103
103
103
104
104
104
105
105
105

107
107
107
108
109



xii CONTENTS

Most Negative: Red Flag or Stop Sign
. Negative: Yellow Flag or Yellow Triangle
Warning
. Neutral
5. Positive
C. Updating Statutes
D. Citators as Research Tools

»ka.ul\.):—'

Chapter 10 - An Introduction to Legal Citation
I. Purposes of Legal Citation
A. Location
B. Citations to Judicial Opinions
C. Citations to Legal Sources Other than Judicial Opinions
ITI. When to Use Citations
III. Where to Place Citations
IV. Legal Citation Manuals
A. Connecticut
B. National Citation Manuals
1. The Bluebook
2. The ALWD Guide
3. The Indigo Book
V. Citation Components and Format
A. Case Citations
B. Constitution Citations
C. Statute Citations
D. Regulation Citations

Chapter 11 - An Introduction to Legal Writing
I. Genres of Legal Writing
A. Persuasive Writing
B. Predictive Writing
C. Executory Writing
II. Organization of Legal Writing
A. Legal Writing in a Common Law System
B. TRAC, IRAC, CRAC, and More
C. One TRAC for Each Legal Issue
D. Persuasive or Predictive Writing
E. The TRAC Model

109
110
111
111
111
112
112

113
113
113
114
114
114
114
115
115
117
117
118
119
119
120
123
124
124

127
127
128
129
130
131
132
132
133
134
134



CONTENTS

1. Thesis or Topic
2. Rule and Rule Proof
3. Application
4. Conclusion
II1. Style, Grammar, and Punctuation
IV. Plagiarism
A. What Is Plagiarism?
B. How to Avoid Plagiarism

Chapter 12 - Court Rules and Legal Ethics

I. Court Rules
A. Introduction
B. Connecticut Court Rules
C. Federal Court Rules
D. Annotated Court Rules
E. Rules Treatises

II. Legal Ethics and Rules of Professional Conduct
A. Rules of Professional Conduct
B. The Statewide Grievance Committee
C. Ethics Opinions
D. Other Sources for Legal Ethics Research

Chapter 13 - Insurance Law Research
I. Introduction
II. Secondary Sources
III. Primary Law
A. Statutes
B. Regulations and Administrative Agencies
C. Case Law
IV. National Association of Insurance Commissioners
V. Insurance Policies
VI. Selected Secondary Sources
A. Treatises
B. Policy Interpretation
C. Periodicals and Current Awareness

Index

xiii

134
135
135
136
136
137
138
138

139
139
139
139
140
140
141
142
142
142
143
143

145
145
145
146
146
146
146
147
147
148
148
149
150

151






Table 1-1.
Table 1-2.
Table 1-3.
Table 1-4.
Table 1-5.
Table 2-1.
Table 2-2.
Table 2-3.

Table 2-4.

Table 2-5.
Table 2-6.
Table 4-1.

Table 4-2.
Table 5-1.
Table 5-2.

List of Tables

Structure of U.S. and Connecticut Governments
Primary Sources of Federal and State Law
Structure of Federal and State Court Systems
Structure of Federal Court System

Structure of Connecticut Court System
Common Techniques for Analyzing a Problem
TARP Analysis

Subject and Terms for Browsing and
Keyword Searching

Natural Language Search vs. Terms and
Connectors Search

Common Connectors
Cost of Research and Legal Resources

Sources of Publication and Access for Federal and
State Session Laws and Codes

Components of a Statutory Scheme

Legislative History Card of the Connecticut State Library

Parts of Connecticut Legislative History in Print and

Electronic Sources

Xv

12
12
13
20
21

22

25
26
34

54
59

72



Table 5-3.

Table 6-1.
Table 6-2.
Table 7-1.
Table 9-1.

Table 10-1.

Table 10-2.
Table 10-3.

Table 10-4.

Table 11-1.

Table 11-2.
Table 11-3.
Table 11-4.
Table 11-5.
Table 11-6.

LIST OF TABLES
Parts of Federal Legislative History in Print and
Electronic Sources
Relationship between a Statute and a Regulation
Sources for Selected Administrative Decisions
Reporters in which Connecticut Cases Are Published
Direct History vs. Indirect History

Citations from The Manual of Style for
the Connecticut Courts

Connecticut Appellate Court Case Citation

Connecticut Supreme Court Case Citation With
and Without Parallel Citations

Connecticut Supreme Court Case Citation
Genres of Legal Writing

Components of Persuasive Writing
Components of Predictive Writing
Components of Executory Writing
Structure of TRAC Model

Structure of Multiple TRACs

74
77
82
91
108

116
120

121
121
127
128
129
131
133
134



Preface and Acknowledgments

This is a book for Connecticut students and lawyers; it is intended for law
students, paralegals, and practitioners who need to research Connecticut
resources, and anyone else seeking an understanding of Connecticut legal
authorities.

In creating this text, we aimed to develop a practical resource to explain
sources of Connecticut law and the process of researching legal issues in
Connecticut, supplemented with information regarding legal research in the
federal system. We included tables to illustrate search strategies and compli-
cated conceptual issues in order to help the reader visualize and better
understand the material. We also included a chapter on legal writing to dem-
onstrate the intersection between the process of research and writing. Finally,
throughout our explanations of research strategies, we emphasized cost-
effective research approaches so that a researcher can conserve time and cli-
ent resources.

We express our deep gratitude to Marla Katz, research assistant and edi-
tor-in-chief of the Connecticut Law Review. Drawing on her expertise as a
former writing consultant and graduate assistant of the St. John’s University
Writing Center and her perspective as a law student, Marla greatly improved
the text. She contributed artistic talent to develop the text’s tables and used
her experience as a student law review editor to perfect the chapter on cita-
tions. Alexandra Bostick provided substantial assistance with editing and
creating tables. We are also grateful for the support of UConn Law School,
specifically Dean Eboni Nelson, Associate Dean for Faculty Development
and Intellectual Life Richard Wilson, and Director of the Law Library Jessica
de Perio Wittman, who supported our work. Additionally, Tenielle Fordyce-
Ruff, the series editor, provided valuable advice and edits, and provided us

xvii



xviii PREFACE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

with the tremendous opportunity to work on a new edition of Connecticut
Legal Research. Special thanks to Suzanne Rowe for her vision and leadership
in creating this state-specific research series.

Lastly, we acknowledge and thank our UConn Law School students who
have, over many years of shared office and classroom conversations, sharp-
ened our explanations and teaching through their questions and puzzled
expressions. They taught us which topics warranted careful and deep expla-
nations. Our students’ interests and needs drove the content of this edition,
and we hope that readers find this book especially useful as a result.

Finally, writing this text in 2021, during the COVID pandemic and associ-
ated remote teaching and learning, we carefully considered how legal prac-
tice and legal research will evolve in the near future. We strove to create a text
that would work equally well for in-person research and remote research, and
we hope that this edition will therefore stand the test of time.

Anne Rajotte and Jessica Rubin



Series Note

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press includes
an increasing number of titles from states around the country. The goal of
each book is to provide law students, practitioners, paralegals, college stu-
dents, and laypeople with the essential elements of legal research in each
state. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the Legal Research Series books seek
to explain concisely both the sources of state law research and the process for
conducting legal research effectively.

Xix








