Connecticut Legal Research

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS LEGAL RESEARCH SERIES

Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff, Series Editor Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor Emerita

èa.

Arizona, Fourth Edition — Tamara S. Herrera
Arkansas, Second Edition — Coleen M. Barger, Cheryl L. Reinhart &
Cathy L. Underwood

California, Fourth Edition — Aimee Dudovitz, Sarah Laubach & Suzanne E. Rowe Colorado, Second Edition — Robert Michael Linz

Connecticut, Second Edition — Anne Rajotte & Jessica Rubin Federal, Second Edition — Mary Garvey Algero, Spencer L. Simons,

Suzanne E. Rowe, Scott Childs & Sarah E. Ricks

Florida, Fifth Edition — Barbara J. Busharis, Anne E. Mullins & Suzanne E. Rowe Georgia, Second Edition — Margaret Butler & Thomas Striepe

Hawaiʻi — Victoria Szymczak, Cory Lenz & Roberta Woods

Idaho, Third Edition — Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff Indiana — Ashley Ames Ahlbrand & Michelle Trumbo

Illinois, Second Edition — Mark E. Wojcik

Iowa, Third Edition — John D. Edwards, Karen L. Wallace & Melissa H. Weresh Kansas — Joseph A. Custer & Christopher L. Steadham

Kentucky, Second Edition — William A. Hilyerd, Kurt X. Metzmeier & David J. Ensign Louisiana, Fourth Edition — Mary Garvey Algero

Massachusetts, Second Edition — E. Joan Blum & Shaun B. Spencer Michigan, Fourth Edition — Cristina D. Lockwood

> Minnesota — Suzanne Thorpe Mississippi — Kristy L. Gilliland

Missouri, Fourth Edition — Wanda M. Temm & Julie M. Cheslik

New York, Fourth Edition — Elizabeth G. Adelman, Courtney L. Selby, Brian Detweiler & Kathleen Darvil

North Carolina, Third Edition — Brenda D. Gibson, Julie L. Kimbrough, Laura P. Graham & Nichelle J. Perry

North Dakota — Anne E. Mullins & Tammy Pettinato Oltz

Ohio, Second Edition — Sara Sampson, Katherine L. Hall & Carolyn Broering-Jacobs

Oklahoma — Darin K. Fox, Darla W. Jackson & Courtney L. Selby

Oregon, Fifth Edition — Suzanne E. Rowe & Megan Austin

Pennsylvania, Second Edition — Barbara J. Busharis, Catherine M. Dunn, Bonny L. Tavares & Carla P. Wale

Tennessee, Second Edition — Scott Childs, Sibyl Marshall & Carol McCrehan Parker Texas, Second Edition — Spencer L. Simons

Washington, Second Edition — Julie A. Heintz-Cho, Tom Cobb & Mary A. Hotchkiss West Virginia, Second Edition — Hollee Schwartz Temple Wisconsin — Patricia Cervenka & Leslie Behroozi

Wyoming, Second Edition — Debora A. Person & Tawnya K. Plumb

Connecticut Legal Research

Second Edition

Anne Rajotte Jessica Rubin

Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff, Series Editor Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor Emerita



Copyright © 2022 Carolina Academic Press, LLC All Rights Reserved.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Rajotte, Anne, author. | Rubin, Jessica, author.

Title: Connecticut legal research / by Anne Rajotte, Jessica Rubin.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina: Carolina Aca demic Press, LLC, [2022] | Series: Legal research series | Includes index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2022008923 | ISBN 9781531023171 (paperback) | ISBN

9781531023188 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Legal research—Connecticut.

Classification: LCC KFC3675 .H96 2022 | DDC 340.072/0746—dc23/

eng/20220502

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2022008923

Carolina Academic Press 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 (919) 489-7486 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America.

Summary of Contents

List of Tables	XV
Preface and Acknowledgments	xvii
Series Note	xix
Chapter 1 · Foundations of Legal Research and Analysis	3
Chapter 2 · The Legal Research Process	19
Chapter 3 · Secondary Sources	35
Chapter 4 · Statutes and Legislation	51
Chapter 5 · Legislative History	63
Chapter 6 · Regulations and Administrative Agency Decisions	77
Chapter 7 · Researching Judicial Decisions	87
Chapter 8 · Reading and Briefing Judicial Opinions	103
Chapter 9 · Updating and Validating Research	107
Chapter 10 · An Introduction to Legal Citation	113
Chapter 11 · An Introduction to Legal Writing	127
Chapter 12 · Court Rules and Legal Ethics	139
Chapter 13 · Insurance Law Research	145
Indov	151

Contents

List of Tables	XV
Preface and Acknowledgments	xvii
Series Note	xix
Chapter 1 · Foundations of Legal Research and Analysis	3
I. Introduction to Legal Research	3
A. Importance of Legal Research	3
B. Challenges of Legal Research	4
C. Legal Research and Legal Analysis	5
II. The U.S. Legal System	5
A. Federalism	5
B. Branches of Government	6
III. Sources of Law	8
A. Primary Sources of Law	8
1. Constitutions	9
2. Statutes	9
3. Regulations	10
4. Judicial Opinions	11
B. Precedent	14
C. Mandatory Authority vs. Persuasive Authority	14
D. Secondary Sources of Law	15
 Legal Encyclopedias 	15
2. American Law Reports	15
3. Legal Periodicals	15
4. Treatises, Practice Guides, and Other Books	15
5. Digests	16
6. Restatements	16

viii CONTENTS

7. Looseleaf Services	16
8. Practice Materials	16
9. Citators	16
IV. Organization of This Book	17
Chapter 2 · The Legal Research Process	19
I. The Stages of the Legal Research Process	19
A. Research Planning	19
1. Problem Analysis	19
2. Research Strategy	22
B. Executing a Research Plan	23
1. Locating Sources	23
2. Locating Information within Sources	24
3. Effectively Reviewing Sources	27
4. Finishing	29
C. Synthesizing Research	30
D. Updating Research	30
II. Documenting the Process	30
A. Elements of a Research Plan	30
B. Components of a Research Log	31
III. Cost of Research	32
Chapter 3 · Secondary Sources	35
I. Introduction	35
II. Types of Secondary Sources	35
A. Encyclopedias	36
B. Treatises	36
C. Looseleafs	37
D. American Law Reports	38
E. Restatements	39
F. Practice Materials	40
G. Rules Manuals	41
H. Periodicals	41
1. Law Reviews and Journals	41
2. Bar Journals	42
3. Legal Newspapers	42
III. Researching Secondary Sources	43
A. Locating Secondary Sources	43

CONTENTS	ix
----------	----

1. Databases	44
2. Reference Sources	44
B. Using Secondary Sources	45
1. Organization of Secondary Sources	45
2. Effective Use of Secondary Sources	46
3. Citation to Secondary Sources	46
C. Words of Warning about Secondary Sources	47
IV. Secondary Sources in Practice	47
V. Selected Connecticut Secondary Sources	49
A. Treatises and Practice Guides	49
B. Legal News and Bar Journals	50
C. Law Reviews	50
Chapter 4 · Statutes and Legislation	51
I. Introduction	51
II. Statutes	51
A. Connecticut General Statutes	51
B. Connecticut General Statutes Annotated	52
III. Session Laws	52
IV. Federal Legislation	54
V. Statutory Research Process	55
A. Retrieving a Statute by Citation	55
B. Locating a Statute through a Secondary Source	56
C. Locating a Statute through the Index	56
D. Locating a Statute by Popular Name	57
E. Locating a Statute Using Case Law	57
F. Locating a Statute Using Keyword Searching	57
G. Reading a Statutory Section	58
H. Historical Notes	60
I. Locating Cases that Interpret the Statute	60
VI. Local Laws	61
VII. Connecticut Constitution	61
Chapter 5 · Legislative History	63
I. The Use of Legislative History	63
II. Researching the History of Connecticut Statutes	65
III. Connecticut Legislative Process and History	66
A. About the Legislature	67

x CONTENTS

B. The Legislative Process	67
C. Other Legislative Publications	68
1. OLR Reports	68
2. Legislative Record Index	69
3. Summary of Public Acts	69
D. Bill Tracking	69
E. Connecticut Legislative History	70
 Compiled Legislative Histories 	70
2. Compiling a Legislative History	71
3. Bill Files	73
F. Federal Legislative History	73
1. Federal Legislative Process: A Brief Overview	73
2. Compiled Federal Legislative Histories	75
Chapter 6 • Regulations and Administrative Agency Decisions	77
I. Introduction	77
II. Regulations	78
A. Rulemaking Process	78
B. Process of Researching Regulations	80
C. Historical Regulations	80
III. Agency Decisions	81
IV. Attorney General Opinions	82
V. Governor Executive Orders	83
VI. Federal Administrative Law	83
A. Federal Register	83
B. Code of Federal Regulations	84
C. Updating Regulations	84
D. Agency Decisions	85
Chapter 7 · Researching Judicial Decisions	87
I. Introduction	87
II. Connecticut Court System	87
A. Connecticut State Courts	87
B. Federal Courts	88
III. Case Reporters	89
A. Official State Reporters	89
B. Federal Reporters	90
C. Unpublished Decisions	90

CONTENTS	X

D. Unofficial Reporters and Electronic Databases	90
E. Regional Reporters	91
F. Parallel Citations	92
G. Tribal Reporters	92
IV. Searching for Cases	93
A. Retrieving a Known Case	94
B. Case Law Research with Secondary Sources	94
C. Case Law Research with a Citator	95
1. Using a Citator with a Statute	95
2. Using a Citator with a Relevant Case	96
D. Digests, Headnotes, and Key Numbers	97
1. Digests	97
2. Headnotes and Key Numbers	97
E. Keyword Searching	99
1. To Locate Factually Similar Cases	99
2. When There Is Not a Known Relevant Statute or Case	99
3. To Ensure a Comprehensive Search	100
4. Evaluating Search Results	100
F. Updating and Validating Cases	101
V. Dockets	101
VI. Records and Briefs	102
Chapter 8 · Reading and Briefing Judicial Opinions	103
I. Reading Cases	103
A. Context	103
B. Preview	103
C. Structure	104
D. Key Terms	104
II. Briefing Cases	104
A. Format	105
B. Purposes of Case Briefs	105
C. Elements of a Case Brief	105
Chapter 9 · Updating and Validating Research	107
I. Introduction	107
II. Validating Research through Citators	107
A. Updating Cases	108
B. Citator Signals for Cases	109

xii CONTENTS

 Most Negative: Red Flag or Stop Sign 	109
2. Negative: Yellow Flag or Yellow Triangle	110
3. Warning	111
4. Neutral	111
5. Positive	111
C. Updating Statutes	112
D. Citators as Research Tools	112
Chapter 10 · An Introduction to Legal Citation	113
I. Purposes of Legal Citation	113
A. Location	113
B. Citations to Judicial Opinions	114
C. Citations to Legal Sources Other than Judicial Opinions	114
II. When to Use Citations	114
III. Where to Place Citations	114
IV. Legal Citation Manuals	115
A. Connecticut	115
B. National Citation Manuals	117
1. The Bluebook	117
2. The ALWD Guide	118
3. The Indigo Book	119
V. Citation Components and Format	119
A. Case Citations	120
B. Constitution Citations	123
C. Statute Citations	124
D. Regulation Citations	124
Chapter 11 · An Introduction to Legal Writing	127
I. Genres of Legal Writing	127
A. Persuasive Writing	128
B. Predictive Writing	129
C. Executory Writing	130
II. Organization of Legal Writing	131
A. Legal Writing in a Common Law System	132
B. TRAC, IRAC, CRAC, and More	132
C. One TRAC for Each Legal Issue	133
D. Persuasive or Predictive Writing	134
E. The TRAC Model	134

CONTENTS	xii
1. Thesis or Topic	134
2. Rule and Rule Proof	135
3. Application	135
4. Conclusion	136
III. Style, Grammar, and Punctuation	136
IV. Plagiarism	137
A. What Is Plagiarism?	138
B. How to Avoid Plagiarism	138
Chapter 12 · Court Rules and Legal Ethics	139
I. Court Rules	139
A. Introduction	139
B. Connecticut Court Rules	139
C. Federal Court Rules	140
D. Annotated Court Rules	140
E. Rules Treatises	141
II. Legal Ethics and Rules of Professional Conduct	142
A. Rules of Professional Conduct	142
B. The Statewide Grievance Committee	142
C. Ethics Opinions	143
D. Other Sources for Legal Ethics Research	143
Chapter 13 · Insurance Law Research	145
I. Introduction	145
II. Secondary Sources	145
III. Primary Law	146
A. Statutes	146
B. Regulations and Administrative Agencies	146
C. Case Law	146
IV. National Association of Insurance Commissioners	147
V. Insurance Policies	147
VI. Selected Secondary Sources	148
A. Treatises	148
B. Policy Interpretation	149
C. Periodicals and Current Awareness	150

151

Index

List of Tables

Table 1-1.	Structure of U.S. and Connecticut Governments	7		
Table 1-2.	Primary Sources of Federal and State Law	8		
Table 1-3.	Structure of Federal and State Court Systems			
Table 1-4.	Structure of Federal Court System	12		
Table 1-5.	Structure of Connecticut Court System	13		
Table 2-1.	Common Techniques for Analyzing a Problem			
Table 2-2.	TARP Analysis	21		
Table 2-3.	Subject and Terms for Browsing and Keyword Searching	22		
Table 2-4.	Natural Language Search vs. Terms and Connectors Search	25		
Table 2-5.	Common Connectors	26		
Table 2-6.	Cost of Research and Legal Resources	34		
Table 4-1.	Sources of Publication and Access for Federal and State Session Laws and Codes	54		
Table 4-2.	Components of a Statutory Scheme	59		
Table 5-1.	Legislative History Card of the Connecticut State Library	71		
Table 5-2.	Parts of Connecticut Legislative History in Print and Electronic Sources	72		

LIST OF TABLES

Table 5-3.	Parts of Federal Legislative History in Print and	
	Electronic Sources	74
Table 6-1.	Relationship between a Statute and a Regulation	77
Table 6-2.	Sources for Selected Administrative Decisions	82
Table 7-1.	Reporters in which Connecticut Cases Are Published	91
Table 9-1.	Direct History vs. Indirect History	108
Table 10-1.	Citations from The Manual of Style for the Connecticut Courts	116
Table 10-2.	Connecticut Appellate Court Case Citation	120
Table 10-3.	Connecticut Supreme Court Case Citation With and Without Parallel Citations	121
Table 10-4.	Connecticut Supreme Court Case Citation	121
Table 11-1.	Genres of Legal Writing	127
Table 11-2.	Components of Persuasive Writing	128
Table 11-3.	Components of Predictive Writing	129
Table 11-4.	Components of Executory Writing	131
Table 11-5.	Structure of TRAC Model	133
Table 11-6.	Structure of Multiple TRACs	134

Preface and Acknowledgments

This is a book for Connecticut students and lawyers; it is intended for law students, paralegals, and practitioners who need to research Connecticut resources, and anyone else seeking an understanding of Connecticut legal authorities.

In creating this text, we aimed to develop a practical resource to explain sources of Connecticut law and the process of researching legal issues in Connecticut, supplemented with information regarding legal research in the federal system. We included tables to illustrate search strategies and complicated conceptual issues in order to help the reader visualize and better understand the material. We also included a chapter on legal writing to demonstrate the intersection between the process of research and writing. Finally, throughout our explanations of research strategies, we emphasized cost-effective research approaches so that a researcher can conserve time and client resources.

We express our deep gratitude to Marla Katz, research assistant and editor-in-chief of the Connecticut Law Review. Drawing on her expertise as a former writing consultant and graduate assistant of the St. John's University Writing Center and her perspective as a law student, Marla greatly improved the text. She contributed artistic talent to develop the text's tables and used her experience as a student law review editor to perfect the chapter on citations. Alexandra Bostick provided substantial assistance with editing and creating tables. We are also grateful for the support of UConn Law School, specifically Dean Eboni Nelson, Associate Dean for Faculty Development and Intellectual Life Richard Wilson, and Director of the Law Library Jessica de Perio Wittman, who supported our work. Additionally, Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff, the series editor, provided valuable advice and edits, and provided us

with the tremendous opportunity to work on a new edition of *Connecticut Legal Research*. Special thanks to Suzanne Rowe for her vision and leadership in creating this state-specific research series.

Lastly, we acknowledge and thank our UConn Law School students who have, over many years of shared office and classroom conversations, sharpened our explanations and teaching through their questions and puzzled expressions. They taught us which topics warranted careful and deep explanations. Our students' interests and needs drove the content of this edition, and we hope that readers find this book especially useful as a result.

Finally, writing this text in 2021, during the COVID pandemic and associated remote teaching and learning, we carefully considered how legal practice and legal research will evolve in the near future. We strove to create a text that would work equally well for in-person research and remote research, and we hope that this edition will therefore stand the test of time.

Anne Rajotte and Jessica Rubin

Series Note

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press includes an increasing number of titles from states around the country. The goal of each book is to provide law students, practitioners, paralegals, college students, and laypeople with the essential elements of legal research in each state. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the Legal Research Series books seek to explain concisely both the sources of state law research and the process for conducting legal research effectively.